

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2013 FEB 19 PM 1:35

NO. 42864-II<sup>(4)</sup>

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY                       
DEPUTY

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

CLARK COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT NO. 5 and AMERICAN  
ALTERNATIVE INSURANCE CORPORATION

Appellants,

v.

BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY, P.C., and RICHARD G. MATSON

Respondents.

---

**OPPOSITION BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Ray P. Cox, WSBA #16250  
Richard R. Roland, WSBA #18588  
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.

Attorneys for Respondents  
Bullivant Houser Bailey, P.C., and  
Richard G. Matson  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400  
Seattle, Washington 98164  
Telephone: (206) 689-8500  
Facsimile: (206) 689-8501

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITIES OF THE PARTIES..... 1

II. RELIEF REQUESTED..... 1

III. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A. The Underlying Litigation ..... 8

    B. CCFD No. 5’s Underlying Appeal..... 13

V. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND OF THIS CASE ..... 15

VI. ARGUMENT ..... 19

    A. General Standard of Review ..... 19

    B. The Trial Court Properly Determines Application of  
Judgmental Immunity As Matter of Law..... 20

    C. Expert Declarations Presenting Opinions Regarding  
An Attorney’s Conduct Do Not Raise Issues of Fact ..... 26

    D. The Conduct of Respondent Richard Matson Was  
Protected By The Doctrine of Judgmental Immunity  
and Reasonable Under the Totality Of The  
Circumstances ..... 27

        1. The Trial Decision Not to Object During the  
Closing Argument of Plaintiffs’ Counsel is  
A Trial Tactic Protected by Judgmental  
Immunity ..... 28

        2. Court of Appeals Decision on the Non-  
Objections at Closing Argument and  
Plaintiffs Prior Appellate Arguments Do Not  
Preclude the Application of Judgmental  
Immunity ..... 33

        3. Settlement Evaluations by Counsel – An  
Attorney is Not a Guarantor Or Insurer of a  
Particular Jury Verdict Result..... 38

VII. CONCLUSION..... 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Baker v. Beal</u> , 225 N.W.2d 106, 112 (Iowa 1975) .....	40
<u>Baker v. Fabian, Thielen &amp; Thielen</u> , 578 N.W.2d 446, 52 (Neb. 1998) .....	1
<u>Barnard v. Langer</u> , 109 Cal. App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1453, 1462, 1 Cal. Rptr.3d 175, 182 (2003) .....	43
<u>Beeck v. Aquaslide ‘N’ Dive Corp.</u> , 350 N.W.2d 149, 168 (Iowa 1984) .....	43
<u>Bellville v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 702 N.W.2d 468, 480-481 (Iowa, 2005) .....	43
<u>Bergstrom v. Noah</u> , 266 Kan. 847, 875, 974 P.2d 531, 554 (Kan., 1999) .....	21, 24, 39
<u>Bernstein v. Oppenheim &amp; Co., P.C.</u> , 160 A.D.2d 428, 430, 554 N.Y.S.2d 487, 489-490 (1990) .....	23, 37
<u>Burris v. General Insurance Company of America</u> , 16 Wn. App. 73, 553 P.2d 125 (1976) .....	20
<u>Cf. Spaur v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</u> , 510 N.W.2d 854, 869 (Iowa 1994) .....	43
<u>Chelsea Corp. v. Lebensfeld</u> , No. 95 Civ. 6239 (SS), 1997 WL 576089, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 1997) .....	46
<u>Collins v. Wanner</u> , 382 P.2d 105, 109 (Okla.1963) .....	25
<u>Cook v. Connolly</u> , 366 N.W.2d 287, 292 (Minn. 1985) .....	29
<u>Cook, Flanagan &amp; Berst v. Clausing</u> , <i>supra</i> , 73 Wash.2d at 394, 438 P.2d 865; .....	2
<u>Crosby v. Jones</u> , 705 So.2d 1356, 1357 (Fla., 1998) .....	24
<u>Davis v. Damrell</u> , 119 Cal.App.3d 883, 174 Cal.Rptr. 257 (1981) .....	2, 23, 24
<u>Denzer v. Rouse</u> , 180 N.W.2d 521, 525 (Wis 1970) .....	1, 41
<u>Estate of Re</u> , 958 F.Supp. at 921 .....	22
<u>First Union Nat’l Bank v. Benham</u> , 423 F.3d 855, 860-61 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	22
<u>Fishow v. Simpson</u> , 462 A.2d 540, 543 (MD. App. 1983) .....	29
<u>Frank v. Bloom</u> , 634 F.2d 1245, 1256-57 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	37
<u>Glenna v. Sullivan</u> , 310 Minn. 162, 169, 245 N.W.2d 869, 872-873 (1976) .....	41, 42
<u>Grago v. Robertson</u> , <i>supra</i> , at 646, 370 N.Y.S.2d 255) .....	23
<u>Grosjean v. Spencer</u> , 258 Iowa 685, 691-92, 140 N.W.2d 139, 143 (1966) .....	40

<u>Halvorsen v. Ferguson</u> , 46 Wn. App. 708, 717-718, 735 P.2d 675 (1987).....	2, 27, 39
<u>Hansen v. Wightman</u> , 14 Wn. App. 78, 100-01, 538 P.2d 1238 (1975).....	2
<u>Hatfield v. Herz</u> , 109 F.Supp.2d 174, 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	22, 45, 46
<u>Higgins v. Stafford</u> , 123 Wn.2d 160, 168, 866 P.3d 31 (1994).....	20
<u>Hodges v. Carter</u> , 239 N.C. 517, 520, 80 S.E.2d 144, 146 (1954) .....	41
<u>Hopper v. Gurtman</u> , 17 N.J. Misc. 289, 296, 8 A.2d 376, 380 (1939), <u>aff'd</u> , 126 N.J.L. 263, 18 A.2d 245 (1941).....	23, 25
<u>In re Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 717, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	32
<u>Kling v. Landry</u> , 686 N.E.2d 33, 37 (III App.2d 1997).....	40
<u>Marshall v. Bally's PacWest. Inc.</u> , 94 Wn. App. 372, 377, 972 P.2d 475 (1999).....	20
<u>Martin v. Burns</u> , 102 Ariz. 341, 429 P.2d 660 (1967).....	2, 23, 25
<u>Martinson Mfg. Co. v. Seery</u> , 351 N.W.2d 772, 775 (Iowa 1984).....	23, 40
<u>Meagher v. Kavli</u> , 97 N.W.2d 370, 372 (Minn. 1959) .....	29
<u>Medrano v. Miller</u> , 608 S.W.2d 781, 784 (Tex. Civ. App. 1980) .....	24, 25
<u>Mitchell v. Dougherty</u> , 644 N.W.2d 391(Mich. App. 2002) .....	39
<u>Quality Inns Intl., Inc. v. Booth, Fish, Simpson, Harrison and Hall</u> , 58 N.C. App. 1, 13-14, 292 S.E.2d 755, 763 (1982) .....	23, 25
<u>Riley v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</u> , (1957).....	34, 35
<u>Rorrer v. Cooke</u> , 313 N.C. 338, 329 S.E.2d 355, 367 (1985).....	27
<u>Rosner v. Paley</u> , <u>supra</u> , at 738, 492 N.Y.S.2d 13, 481 N.E.2d 553).....	23, 25
<u>Simko</u> , 532 N.W.2d at 847) .....	37, 39, 41
<u>Sinkey v. Surgical Associates</u> , 186 N.W.2d 658, 660 (Iowa 1971).....	40
<u>Spivack, Shulman &amp; Goldman v. Foremost Liquor Store, Inc.</u> , 465 N.E.2d 500, 505 (III App.2d 1984).....	40
<u>State v. Madison</u> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 763, 770 P.2d 662, 667 (1989).....	30, 32
<u>State v. Piche</u> , 71 Wn.2d 583, 590, 430 P.2d 522, 526 (1967).....	29, 30, 32
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 169 Wn. App. 553, 578-579, 278 P.3d 203 (2012) .....	31
<u>State v. Suarez-Bravo</u> , 72 Wn. App. 358, 367, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	32
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17.....	31
<u>Sun Valley Potatoes, Inc. v. Rosholt, Robertson &amp; Tucker</u> , 133 Idaho 1, 981 P.2d 236 (Idaho 1999) .....	21, 37
<u>Thurmon v. Sellers</u> , 62 S.W.3d 145, 161 (Tenn.Ct.App.2001).....	43

United States v. Necoechea, 986 F.2d 1273, 1281 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.  
1993))..... 32  
Wilson v. Corbin, 241 Iowa 593, 599, 41 N.W.2d 702, 705  
(1950)..... 40  
Woodruff v. Tomlin, 616 F.2d 924, 932 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir.), cert. denied,  
449 U.S. 888, 101 S.Ct. 246, 66 L.Ed.2d 114 (1980)..... 40

## Rules

CR 11(a).....	34
CR 56(f) .....	17
CR 59 .....	12, 18, 33
Washington Rule of Professional Conduct (RPC) 3.1.....	34
